Year 5 $12,565.65 $8,104.73 $5,745.03 $9,544.08
  Year 6 $15,307.06 $14,129.20 $8,001.86 $12,085.06
  Year 7 $25,406.85 $13,790.74 $7,767.79 $17,315.52

Stochastic Yield 2nd Most Preferred Most Preferred Least Preferred 3rd Most Preferred
Dominance Revenues 2nd Most Preferred Most Preferred Least Preferred 3rd Most Preferred
Rankings* Returns Most Preferred 3rd Most Preferred Least Preferred 2nd Most Preferred

*Efficient set based on SDRF at lower RAC of 0.000001

69

5.3.2. Sensitivity Analysis Results

For each production method a sensitivity analysis was conducted on price per pound,

yield and average total cost of production.  All the berries were considered to be sold fresh.  The

price, yield and cost were all altered by percentages of -20%, -10%, -5%, base year, +5%, +10%,

and +20%.  The percentage changes were interpreted as 20% less of the base year variable (-

20%) or a 5% increase in the base year variable (+5%).  Each production method had varying

results. In table 5.11., pine bark production method price per pound changes were reviewed for

effect on total net revenues.

Table 5.11.: Sensitivity Analysis for Pine Bark Price Changes, 2008.

Actual Average Yield per acre 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894
Price Scenario (% of Ave. Price factor) -20% -10% -5% base year 5% 10% 20%
Actual Price Received $3.5 ($/lb) $2.80 $3.15 $3.33 $3.50 $3.68 $3.85 $4.20
Altered Revenue $16,503.67 $18,566.63 $19,598.10 $20,629.58 $21,661.06 $22,692.54 $24,755.50
Actual Average Cost/Acre $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51
Altered Average Returns/Acre $4,833.15 $6,896.11 $7,927.59 $8,959.07 $9,990.55 $11,022.03 $13,084.99

The yield was averaged over 6 years of production which was 5894 lbs/acre.  The prices

represent percentage change from the base year price of $3.50 per pound.  A 20% decrease (-

20%) from the base year price reduced the pine bark mulch system net returns from $4,833.15

per acre to $4,125.92. On the other hand, a price 5% increase (+5%) than the base year price

generated a net return of $9,990.55 per acre which was an increase of $1,031.48, compared with

the base year.

Results of a sensitivity analysis on changes in pine bark production yields by the same

percentages provided are illustrated in table 5.12.   Altering the yield changed the revenues and

net returns experienced in the base year. Reducing the yield by -10% of the average total pine

bark yield resulted in a net return of $6,896.11 per acre, which was a $2,062.96 loss of returns

compared to the base year yields.

70

Table 5.12.: Sensitivity Analysis for Pine Bark Yield Changes, 2008.

Actual Average Yield per acre 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894
Yield Scenerio (% of avg Yield) -20% -10% -5% base year 5% 10% 20%
Estimated Average Yield 4715 5305 5599 5894 6189 6484 7073
Altered Average Revenue $16,503.67 $18,566.63 $19,598.10 $20,629.58 $21,661.06 $22,692.54 $24,755.50
Actual Average Cost/Acre $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51
Altered Average Returns/Acre $4,833.15 $6,896.11 $7,927.59 $8,959.07 $9,990.55 $11,022.03 $13,084.99

The last type of sensitivity analysis conducted was based on changing total average cost.

For pine bark, costs the average cost was $11, 670.51. A 5% reduction resulted to $11,086.99 as

the net returns become $10,438.54 /acre (table 5.13.).  Average revenue for pine bark production

was $21,525.53. The decreased cost increased the net returns.  The remainder of the sensitivity

analysis results for each method is in Appendix H.

Table 5.13.: Sensitivity Analysis for Pine Bark Cost Changes, 2008.

Actual Average Yield 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894 5894
Cost Scenario (% of Ave. Yield) -20% -10% -5% base year 5% 10% 20%
Actual Average Actual Cost $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51 $11,670.51
Actual Average Revenue $21,525.53 $21,525.53 $21,525.53 $21,525.53 $21,525.53 $21,525.53 $21,525.53
Altered Average Estimated Cost $9,336.41 $10,503.46 $11,086.99 $11,670.51 $12,254.04 $12,837.56 $14,004.62
Altered Average Returns/Acre $12,189.11 $11,022.06 $10,438.54 $9,855.01 $9,271.49 $8,687.96 $7,520.91

71

CHAPTER 6

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

6.1. Summary and Conclusion

 The purpose of this study was to determine if organic blueberry production is

economically viable in Georgia and which production method is the most efficient. Similar

studies have been conducted about the viability of conventional blueberry production in Georgia

(Fonsah et al., 2005; Fonsah et al., 2006; Fonsah et al., 2007; Fonsah et al., 2008). Organic

blueberry production incorporates different production techniques than conventional production

which alters cost and revenue between the two production systems.  The changes in cost and

[…]

Pine Straw 7,702.81 -270.56 7,892.19 -867.48
Fabric 7,788.53 1,208.22 7,800.44 1,026.82
Control 3,246.45 -3,528.58 3,268.77 7,270.88

Dominant Absolute Percent of Absolute Percent of
Series Amount Dominant Mean Amount Dominant Mean

1 Pine Bark
2 Fabric 1,331.78 14.53 -1,493.84 -16.30
3 Pine Straw 1,417.50 15.47 -15.07 -0.16
4 Control 5,873.86 64.09 3,242.95 35.38

2 Fabric
3 Pine Straw 85.73 1.10 1,478.77 18.94
4 Control 4,542.08 58.19 4,736.79 60.68

3 Pine Straw
4 Control 4,456.35 57.73 3,258.02 42.21

The Next Most Dominant Distribution

The Next Most Dominant Distribution

Confidence Premiums Between Probability Distributions
Lower Bound Upper Bound

The Most Dominant Distribution

*The efficient sets are not the same for both RAC values.  This result suggests that the efficient set
changes between the two RACs.  Use SERF analysis to determine the RAC(s) where the efficient set
changes.

Summary Statistics

Certainty Equivalents Under Alternative Utility Functions
CE Under Exponential Utility CE Under Power Utility

Analysis of Stochastic Dominance with Respect to a Function (SDRF)
© 2008

Efficient Set Based on SDRF at Efficient Set Based on SDRF at

114

APPENDIX H
Sensitivity Analyses

Actual Average Yield per acre 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251
Price Scenario (% of Ave. Price factor) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Actual Price Received $3.5 ($/lb) $2.80 $3.15 $3.33 $3.50 $3.68 $3.85 $4.20
Altered Revenue $17,502.98 $19,690.85 $20,784.79 $21,878.72 $22,972.66 $24,066.59 $26,254.47
Actual Average Cost/Acre $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71
Altered Average Returns/Acre $6,385.27 $8,573.14 $9,667.08 $10,761.01 $11,854.95 $12,948.89 $15,136.76

Actual Average Yield per acre 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251
Yield Scenerio (% of avg Yield) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Estimated Average Yield 5001 5626 5939 6251 5939 5626 5001
Altered Average Revenue $17,502.98 $19,690.85 $20,784.79 $21,878.72 $20,784.79 $19,690.85 $17,502.98
Actual Average Cost/Acre $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71
Altered Average Returns/Acre $6,385.27 $8,573.14 $9,667.08 $10,761.01 $9,667.08 $8,573.14 $6,385.27

Actual Average Yield 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251 6251
Cost Scenario (% of Ave. Yield) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Actual Average Actual Cost $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71 $11,117.71
Actual Average Revenue $21,721.08 $21,721.08 $21,721.08 $21,721.08 $21,721.08 $21,721.08 $21,721.08
Altered Average Estimated Cost $8,894.17 $10,005.94 $10,561.82 $11,117.71 $11,673.59 $10,005.94 $8,894.17
Altered Average Returns/Acre $12,826.91 $11,715.14 $11,159.26 $10,603.37 $10,047.49 $11,715.14 $12,826.91

Sensitivity Analysis for Pine Straw Altering Yields

Sensitivity Analysis for Pine Straw Altering Costs

Sensitivity Analysis for Pine Straw Altering Price per Pound

115

APPENDIX H
(continued)

Actual Average Yield per acre 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443
Price Scenario (% of Ave. Price factor) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Percentage Actual Price Received $3.5 ($/lb) $2.80 $3.15 $3.33 $3.50 $3.68 $3.85 $4.20
Altered Revenue $15,240.21 $17,145.24 $18,097.75 $19,050.27 $20,002.78 $20,955.29 $22,860.32
Actual Average Cost/Acre $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05
Altered Average Returns/Acre $3,540.16 $5,445.19 $6,397.70 $7,350.22 $8,302.73 $9,255.24 $11,160.27

Actual Average Yield per acre 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443
Yield Scenerio (% of avg Yield) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Estimated Average Yield 4354 4899 5171 5443 5171 4899 4354
Altered Average Revenue $15,240.21 $17,145.24 $18,097.75 $19,050.27 $18,097.75 $17,145.24 $15,240.21
Actual Average Cost/Acre $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05
Altered Average Returns/Acre $3,540.16 $5,445.19 $6,397.70 $7,350.22 $6,397.70 $5,445.19 $3,540.16

Actual Average Yield 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443 5443
Cost Scenario (% of Ave. Yield) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Actual Average Actual Cost $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05 $11,700.05
Actual Average Revenue $19,049.44 $19,049.44 $19,049.44 $19,049.44 $19,049.44 $19,049.44 $19,049.44
Altered Average Estimated Cost $9,360.04 $10,530.05 $11,115.05 $11,700.05 $12,285.05 $10,530.05 $9,360.04
Altered Average Returns/Acre $9,689.40 $8,519.39 $7,934.39 $7,349.39 $6,764.38 $8,519.39 $9,689.40

Sensitivity Analysis for Ground Cover Altering Costs

Sensitivity Analysis for Ground Cover Altering Price per Pound

Sensitivity Analysis for Ground Cover Altering Yields

116

APPENDIX H
(continued)

Actual Average Yield per acre 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470
Price Scenario (% of Ave. Price factor) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Percentage Actual Price Received $3.5 ($/lb) $2.80 $3.15 $3.33 $3.50 $3.68 $3.85 $4.20
Altered Revenue $9,714.60 $10,928.93 $11,536.09 $12,143.25 $12,750.41 $13,357.58 $14,571.90
Actual Average Cost/Acre $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04
Altered Average Returns/Acre $1,721.56 $2,935.88 $3,543.05 $4,150.21 $4,757.37 $5,364.53 $6,578.86

Actual Average Yield per acre 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470
Yield Scenerio (% of avg Yield) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Estimated Average Yield 2776 3123 3296 3470 3296 3123 2776
Altered Average Revenue $9,714.60 $10,928.93 $11,536.09 $12,143.25 $11,536.09 $10,928.93 $9,714.60
Actual Average Cost/Acre $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04
Altered Average Returns/Acre $1,721.56 $2,935.88 $3,543.05 $4,150.21 $3,543.05 $2,935.88 $1,721.56

Actual Average Yield 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470 3470
Cost Scenario (% of Ave. Yield) (-20%) (-10%) (-5%) (Base year) (5%) (10%) (20%)
Actual Average Actual Cost $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04 $7,993.04
Actual Average Revenue $12,143.27 $12,143.27 $12,143.27 $12,143.27 $12,143.27 $12,143.27 $12,143.27
Altered Average Estimated Cost $6,394.43 $7,193.74 $7,593.39 $7,993.04 $8,392.69 $7,193.74 $6,394.43
Altered Average Returns/Acre $5,748.84 $4,949.53 $4,549.88 $4,150.23 $3,750.58 $4,949.53 $5,748.84

Sensitivity Analysis for Non-mulched (Control) Altering Price per Pound

Sensitivity Analysis for Non-mulched (Control)  Altering Yields

Sensitivity Analysis for Non-mulched (Control) Altering Costs

117

	LIST OF TABLES

	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1. Background
	1.2. The Problem Statement
	1.3. Objectives
	1.4. Usefulness of Study
	1.5. Organization

	CHAPTER 2
	HIGHLIGHTS OF THE U.S. ECONOMY AND BLUEBERRY AGRICULTURE SECTOR
	2.1 Background of United States of America

	Figure 2.1. United States Agriculture Regions Source: Food and Agriculture Organization, 1996 Country Report: United States of America (FAO, 1996).